

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 72 MAP 2021

DAVID H. MARION, RECEIVER FOR BENTLEY FINANCIAL SERVICES,
INC. AND ENTRUST GROUP,

Appellee,

v.

BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE PENNSYLVANIA COALITION FOR
CIVIL JUSTICE REFORM AND THE PENNSYLVANIA INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court dated February 16, 2021 at No. 2470
EDA 2018 Vacating the Judgment of the Montgomery County Court of Common
Pleas, Civil Division, dated July 26, 2018 at No. 2003-19232 and Remanding for a
new trial.

Michael E. Kenneally (DC Bar No.
1025767)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-739-3000
Facsimile: 202-739-3001

Michael L. Kichline (ID No. 62293)
Matthew D. Klayman (ID No. 319105)
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: 215-963-5000
Facsimile: 215-963-5001

*Counsel for Amici Curiae the Pennsylvania Coalition for Civil Justice Reform and
the Pennsylvania Institute of Certified Public Accountants*

Dated: December 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Novel Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting Fraud Would Unnecessarily Burden Pennsylvania Businesses and Harm Pennsylvania Consumers.....	6
II. If Pennsylvania Recognizes a Novel Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting Fraud, Liability Must Require Actual Knowledge of the Underlying Fraud	14
III. The General Assembly Should Get to Decide Whether to Create a Novel Cause of Action for Aiding and Abetting Fraud	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agra Enters., Inc. v. Brunozzi</i> , 448 A.2d 579 (Pa. Super. 1982)	12
<i>Banc of Am. Sec. LLC v. Stott</i> , No. 04-81086-CIV, 2005 WL 8156027 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2005).....	18
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Cafazzo v. Cent. Med. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 521 (Pa. 1995).....	5
<i>Casey v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 26 Cal. Rptr. 3d 401 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005)	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	8
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Mahlum</i> , 970 P.2d 98 (Nev. 1998), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>GES, Inc. v. Corbitt</i> , 21 P.3d 11 (Nev. 2001).....	15
<i>E. Trading Co. v. Refco, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2000)	6, 8
<i>El Camino Res. Ltd. v. Huntington Nat’l Bank</i> , 712 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Federated Mgmt. Co. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 738 N.E.2d 842 (Ohio Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App’x 413 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Gibbs v. Ernst</i> , 647 A.2d 882 (Pa. 1994).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Go-Best Assets Ltd. v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts</i> , 972 N.E.2d 426 (Mass. 2012).....	15
<i>Griffin v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 843 A.2d 393 (Pa. Super. 2004)	17
<i>In re Passarelli Family Tr.</i> , 242 A.3d 1257 (Pa. 2020).....	7
<i>Insight Ky. Partners II, L.P. v. Preferred Auto. Servs., Inc.</i> , 514 S.W.3d 537 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>Johnson v. Filler</i> , 109 N.E.3d 370 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018)	15
<i>Jones v. Petland, Inc.</i> , No. 2:08-CV-1128, 2010 WL 597503 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 12, 2010).....	18
<i>Leedom v. Philips</i> , 1 Yeates 527 (Pa. 1795).....	7
<i>Maxwell v. KPMG LLP</i> , 520 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Meridian Med. Sys., LLC v. Epix Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 250 A.3d 122 (Me. 2021).....	15
<i>Off. Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Allegheny Health Educ. & Rsch. Found. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers</i> , 989 A.2d 313 (Pa. 2010).....	18
<i>Oster v. Kirschner</i> , 905 N.Y.S.2d 69 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	Page(s)
<i>Seebold v. Prison Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 1232 (Pa. 2012).....	5
<i>Siavage v. Gandy</i> , 829 S.E.2d 787 (Ga. 2019)	7
<i>Witzman v. Lehrman, Lehrman & Flom</i> , 601 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1999)	15

RULES

Pa. R.C.P. 1019(b)	17, 18
--------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David A. Robinson, <i>A Business Lawsuit “Mega Weapon”</i> : <i>Aiding & Abetting</i> , ENTERPRISE COUNSEL GROUP (July 19, 2018)	9
Lewis D. Lowenfels & Alan R. Bromberg, <i>Liabilities of Lawyers and Accountants Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 53 THE BUSINESS LAWYER 1157 (1998).....	9
Nathan Isaac Combs, <i>Civil Aiding and Abetting Liability</i> , 58 VAND. L. REV. 241 (2005).....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 876 cmt. d.....	10
Richard C. Mason, <i>Civil Liability for Aiding and Abetting</i> , 61 BUS. LAWYER 1135, 1147 (2006).....	11
